Assembly Bill 278

Published June 30, 1965.

CHAPTER 129

- AN ACT to create 52.055 (2m), 59.39 (9m) and 247.265 of the statutes, relating to nonsupport of minor children.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 52.055 (2m) of the statutes is created to read:

52.055 (2m) Upon a showing of need to the court, the court shall order a hearing. At the hearing, the court may make an order directing the father to assign such salary or wages due him or to be due him in the future from his employer or successor employers to the clerk of court where the judgment of divorce was granted, as will be sufficient to pay the weekly allowances, as adjudged by the court, for the support, maintenance and education of the minor children of the parties. Such assignment shall be binding upon the employer and successor employers until further order of the court. The clerk shall pay the employer \$1 for each such payment. Section 241.09 shall not apply to assignments under this section.

SECTION 2. 59.39 (9m) of the statutes is created to read:

59.39 (9m) Keep a book containing a record of all payments and arrearages in payments ordered by the court under s. 52.055, 247.26 or 247.265 to be made for the support, maintenance and education of minor children.

SECTION 3. 247.265 of the statutes is created to read:

247.265 ASSIGNMENT BY EMPLOYE FOR SUPPORT. At any time after the judgment of divorce the court may make an order directing the father to assign such salary or wages due him or to be due him in the future from his employer or successor employers to the clerk of the court where the judgment of divorce was granted, as will be sufficient to pay the weekly allowance, as adjudged by the court, for the support, maintenance and education of the minor children of the parties. Such assignment shall be binding upon the employer and successor employers until further order of the court. The clerk shall pay the employer \$1 for each such payment. Section 241.09 shall not apply to assignments under this section.

Approved June 24, 1965.